

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary November 10th, 2020 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session via Zoom. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Chuck Clawson, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. Alderman Ledbetter was not present.

Ordinance Passed

- O-20-64 Ordinance approving a substantial amendment to 2019 Annual Action Plan for the Community Development Block Program. *Vote 7-0*
- O-20-65 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$50,000 for the Shop Secure Program for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 7-0*
- O-20-66 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds from various entities for the CPD. *Vote 7-0*

Resolutions Passed:

- R-20-79 Resolution requesting Faulkner County Tax Collector place a lien against property located at 2104 Hairston for expenses incurred by the City. *Vote 7-0*
- R-20-80 Resolution approving the RFP for Level 5 Architect for the Community Development Block Program for the Overnight Emergency Shelter located at 1114 & 1116 Gum Street. *Vote 7-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved October 27th, 2020 City Council Minutes. *Vote 7-0*
- Approved Health and dental benefits from Arkansas Blue Cross/Blue Shield Health Advantage. Vote 7-0
- Approved 10 Fitness facility for gym membership for city employees. *Vote 6-1 w/ Alderwoman Smith voting against.*

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, November 24th, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic; the meeting will be held on the via zoom and broadcast on the City of Conway YouTube channel. It will also be broadcast on Conway Corporation Channel 5. If you have any questions or comments, please email <u>councilagenda@conwayarkansas.gov.</u>